Part Number Key
AutomationDirect.com (ADC)
3505 Hutchinson Road, Cumming, GA   30040
Phone: (800) 633-0405 or (770) 889-2858
Fax: (770) 889-7876
DCT SERIES
INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS
Quick Start Guide
1.  Run the wire to be monitored through aperture.
Ensure current flow matches the direction of
the arrows on the sensor.
2. Mount the sensor.
3. Connect power and output wiring.
 A.  Connect the appropriate power supply.
Caution: For output wiring, do not ConneCt
grounded aC supply to output negative ter-
minal. this may damage sensor output CirCuit.
 B.  Use up to 14 AWG copper wires.
Tighten terminals to 5 inch-pounds
torque.
 C.  For current output models, ensure
output load is no more than 500h.
 D.  For voltage output models, ensure
output load is at least 50Kh.
4. Select Range
 A.  For current output models choose
correct range by positioning the Range
Jumper.
Ranges and Maximum Amps
Type
Maximum Input Amps
Continuous 5 Sec
DCT100 200 A 300 A
DCT200 400 A 500 A
DCT300 600 A 700 A
DCT400 800 A 900 A
®
DCT - Inst - Rev 2     0316 P-N 292084013
DCT Series Specifications
Models
Available 10B 42
Power Supply 20-45 VDC
20-45 VDC, 22-38 VAC;
Units 500A and over 24 VAC/DC - use
Class 2 power supply, Power and signal
are isolated.
Power
Consumption 2VA
Output Signal +/-10VDC 4-20 mA sourcing
Output Load 50kΩ minimum 500Ω maximum
Output Limit 11.5 VDC 23mA
Accuracy Split-core: 2% FS Fixed-core: 1% FS;
Split-core: 2% FS
Response Time Split-core: 100ms
Fixed-core: 20ms;
Units 500A and over 100ms
Split-core: 100ms
Repeatability 1.0% FS 1.0% FS
Input Ranges Fixed 0-100A, 0-200A
& 0-300A
Jumper selectable from 0 to 400A;
Fixed ranges on units 500A and over
Sensing
Aperture
Split-core: 0.85”
[21.6 mm] sq.
Fixed-core: 0.75” [19.1 mm] dia.;
Units 500A and over 1.77” [45mm] dia.